
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: October 18, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 269, Lot 5 in the Township of 
Little Egg Harbor totaling approximately 2 acres located on Gifford Town Lane, in an 
amount not to exceed $150,000.00 plus up to $700.00 in property tax adjustments.

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 20.

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:

1. RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), 
Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, 
Brick Township - Partial Estimate #10, $164,365.25. (B2022-105E)

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 8



2. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of 
C.R. 526 (West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway, Jackson and 
Lakewood Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $118,888.70. (B2023-18E)

3. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine 
Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey - Change Order #2, E-
$142,359.37, R-$101,243.93. (B2020-84E)

4. P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from 
Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Partial 
Estimate #1, $868,783.74. (B2023-100E)

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street 
(C.R. 32) and Williams Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #5, 
$143,188.71. (B2021-55E)

6. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line 
Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #3, 
$28,123.36. (B2021-169E)

7. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #10, $317,637.51. (B2022-85E)

8. A. TAKTON CONRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022 - Partial Estimate #4, $47,503.93. (B2022
-118E)

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Supporting Ocean County Meals on Wheels advocacy efforts.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled State 
Criminal Alien Assistance Program FY22, in the amount of $302,346.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean 
County Reentry Coordinators Program FY24, in the amount of $100,000.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY23, in the amount of $10,000.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Recycling 
Enhancement Act Grant FY22, in the amount of $575,100.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Sexual 
Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY23/24, in the amount 
of $183,514.00 with matching funds in the amount of $45,878.00.

8. Authorizing the execution of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the 
Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY23.

Page 2 of 8



9. Authorizing the acceptance of grant funding from the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the 
FFY2021 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) grant program project entitled Sexual 
Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner Program.

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Office 
of Homeland Security and Preparedness for the State Homeland Security Grant 
Program (SHSP) FY23.

11. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ocean Air 
Support Squadron, Inc. for aviation services supporting the OC Sheriff's Department, 
in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

12. Authorizing ten (10) Shared Services Agreements with participating school districts 
for Challenge Day through the Program Service Fund FY23, term to expire 
12/31/2023.

13. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Stafford Township for the provision 
of equipment and services to be provided related to the use of Block 25, Lot 23 as a 
leaf and vegetative waste compost site, for the period of five (5) years.

14. Amending the award of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for the 
housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, to reflect the amended period of 
6/15/2023 through 12/31/2023.

15. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2023-64)

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for 
Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed of $16,000.00 
and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$4,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.

17. Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for 2022 as 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.

18. Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2022 Annual 
County Audit.

19. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement 
Bonds, Series 2023, authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance 
various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, 
maturity dates and other details of said bonds.

20. Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's College Capital 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2023, authorized by a Bond Ordinance heretofore 
adopted to finance the Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities 
Project at Ocean County College in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, 
maturity dates and other details of said bonds and designating a Paying Agent for said 
bonds.

21. Authorizing approval of the Ocean County Workforce Development Board Program 
Year 2023 budget.

Page 3 of 8



22. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

23. Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Human Trafficking 
Prevention for the OC Department of Human Services.

24. Authorizing the execution of a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for New Central Avenue (C.R. 31) and North Hope 
Chapel Road (C.R. 639) Roundabout, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. 
D00S816, Agreement No. 2023-DT-BLA-311.

25. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

I. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2023.

3. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) General Appraisal Services; 2) Architect Services; 3) 
Assistant County Counsel Services; 4) General County Counsel Services; 5) Black 
Creek Security Maintenance Agreement; 6) Voting Machine Equipment, Software 
Licensing, Consumables and Related Services; 7) NewVision Software, Upgrades, 
Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing 
System; and 8) County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/11/2023 for the payroll period of 9/14/2023 
through 9/27/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,096,679.88.

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the 2024 On-Call Traffic Signal Maintenance 
Contract, Ocean County.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail 
Maintenance Contract 2023, Ocean Township.

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #54 
(Midstreams Road-Coolidge Drive), Brick Township.

2. Amending a Resolution adopted on 9/20/2023 approving Ordinance Number 2023-
16, from the Borough of Lakehurst, where the Ordinance would pertain to roads 
under the jurisdiction of the County of Ocean, to reflect the correct location for 
County Road #2 (Lake Street).

K. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SIGN BLANKS AND SIGN 
MATERIALS NO. II to Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC; National Highway 
Products, Inc.; and Signs Lab LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-168)

Page 4 of 8



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of 12TH HOLE DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENTS AT ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE to River Front Recycling & 
Aggregate, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the 
amount of $147,552.70 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $20,000.00). 
(B2023-170CE)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE BALLISTIC 
SHIELD to Dynamic Defense Technologies LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2023-172)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
BUCKET TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-174)

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LONG TERM SERVICE 
AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR COGENERATION SYSTEM AT THE 
COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX NO. II to Foley, Incorporated, the sole qualified 
bidder. (B2023-178)

6. Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE 
GENERATOR AND LIGHT TOWERS as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

L. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Estock Piping Co., LLC for the project entitled 
OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE WEST WING STEAM-TO-HOT WATER 
CONVERSION, a decrease to the contract in the amount of $72,210.14. (B2021-
45CE)

M. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying the firm of C & S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering 
Consulting Services for Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, 
Ocean County, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2028.

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to Commercial Technology Contractors, Inc. (New 
Jersey State Contract No. 23-TELE-45460) to provide new fiber connections at the 
OC Northern Recycling Center Campus for the OC Office of Information 
Technology, in an amount not to exceed $46,271.23.

3. Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment 
Services for the $2,100,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2023.

4. Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment 
Services for the $53,000,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2023.

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Consolidated Steel & Aluminum Fence Co., Inc. (New 
Jersey State Contract No. 88680) to provide fencing services for the OC Natural 
Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $63,210.00.

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $10,965.00. (QP2023-99)

Page 5 of 8



7. Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $6,900.00. (QP2023-99)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,095.00. (QP2023-49)

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Energy Consulting 
Services associated with additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $57,403.00. (QP2023-100)

10. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Toms River Senior Center to provide additional 
Social Support Services and National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $26,689.00. (CC2023-17)

11. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to 
provide additional Congregate Meal Services and Home Delivered Meal Services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $185,248.00. (CC2023-18)

12. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with the Ocean County Board of Social Services to 
provide additional Adult Protective Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an 
increase in the amount of $220,367.00. (CC2023-21)

13. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Brick Township to provide additional Congregate 
Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$27,215.00. (CC2023-24)

14. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Lakewood Community Services, Corp. to provide 
additional Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase 
in the amount of $84,351.00. (CC2023-26)

15. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Community Health Law Project to provide 
additional Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $21,564.00. (CC2023-27)

16. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide 
additional Social Support Services and National Family Caregiver Support Program 
Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $46,544.00. 
(CC2023-29)

17. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Interfaith Health & Support Services to provide 
additional National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $8,000.00. (CC2023-33)

18. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, 
Title III Area Plan Contracts with Inspire-NJ a New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation to 
provide additional Congregate Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an 
increase in the amount of $54,428.00. (CC2023-40)

Page 6 of 8



19. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Bright Harbor Healthcare to 
provide Child and Adolescent Grief Programming for the OC Department of Human 
Services, to reflect the correct term of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023 with the option to 
extend for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, and to specifically delineate 
the requisite mandatory minimum insurance coverage. (CC2023-75)

20. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Bright Harbor Healthcare to 
provide Child and Adolescent Trauma Programming for the OC Department of 
Human Services, to reflect the correct term of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023 with the 
option to extend for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, and to specifically 
delineate the requisite mandatory minimum insurance coverage. (CC2023-74)

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to provide On-Call 
Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Phase 2A and 2B, 5 lane section, Cross 
Street (C.R. 526) Reconstruction, Augusta Boulevard to East Veterans Highway 
(C.R. 528), Jackson and Lakewood Townships, in an amount not to exceed 
$709,326.62. (QP2023-50)

22. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to 
provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. 4) from Lexington 
Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River, an increase in the amount not 
to exceed $39,702.43. (QP2021-121)

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Adam G. Nappi as a full-time Assistant Fire Marshal for an initial term to 
expire 1/14/2024.

2. Appointing Jennifer L. Kuhn, Jackson as a member of the OC NATURAL LANDS 
TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE to fill the unexpired term of Martin E. 
Flemming, III, term to expire 2/18/2026.

3. Reappointing Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River; Megan O'Keefe, Toms River; 
Maria LaFace, Toms River and Kelli Ann Dixon, Toms River as members of the OC 
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 
10/23/2026.

4. Reappointing Ronald L. Rosetto, Toms River as a member of the OC 
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term 
to expire 10/31/2027.

O. RECEIVED ITEMS

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Monmouth County Resolution #2023-0773 authorizing the execution of Small 
Wireless Facility Right-of-Way Agreements in Monmouth County.

2. Stafford Township Resolution No. 2023-309 supporting the Ocean County Board of 
Commissioners in requesting Ocean County representation on the New Jersey Board 
of Public Utilities.

Page 7 of 8



3. Barnegat Township opposing Mask and COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates by the State of 
New Jersey.

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 10/12/2023.

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2023.

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 8/22/2023.

4. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Notice of 10/19/2023.

5. OC Shade Tree Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2023.

6. OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2023.

7. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2023.

R. APPROVALS

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. NJ Board of Public Utilities letter dated 10/12/2023 regarding Ocean County 
representation on the Board of Public Utilities.

2. Borough of Mantoloking letter dated 10/16/2023 in support of the Barnegat Bay 
Dredge Sediment Plan.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes 
per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 8 of 8




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Oct 18, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 269, Lot 5 in the Township of Little Egg Harbor totaling approximately 2 acres located on Gifford Town Lane, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 plus up to $700.00 in property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 20.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:
	RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #10, $164,365.25. (B2022-105E)
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 526 (West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway, Jackson and Lakewood Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $118,888.70. (B2023-18E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey - Change Order #2, E-$142,359.37, R-$101,243.93. (B2020-84E)
	P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #1, $868,783.74. (B2023-100E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street (C.R. 32) and Williams Street, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #5, $143,188.71. (B2021-55E)
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #3, $28,123.36. (B2021-169E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #10, $317,637.51. (B2022-85E)
	A. TAKTON CONRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022 - Partial Estimate #4, $47,503.93. (B2022-118E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Ocean County Meals on Wheels advocacy efforts.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled State Criminal Alien Assistance Program FY22, in the amount of $302,346.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean County Reentry Coordinators Program FY24, in the amount of $100,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY23, in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Recycling Enhancement Act Grant FY22, in the amount of $575,100.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Sexual Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY23/24, in the amount of $183,514.00 with matching funds in the amount of $45,878.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY23.
	Authorizing the acceptance of grant funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the FFY2021 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) grant program project entitled Sexual Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness for the State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP) FY23.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ocean Air Support Squadron, Inc. for aviation services supporting the OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2024 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing ten (10) Shared Services Agreements with participating school districts for Challenge Day through the Program Service Fund FY23, term to expire 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Stafford Township for the provision of equipment and services to be provided related to the use of Block 25, Lot 23 as a leaf and vegetative waste compost site, for the period of five (5) years.
	Amending the award of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, to reflect the amended period of 6/15/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2023-64)
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed of $16,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $4,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for 2022 as promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.
	Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2022 Annual County Audit.
	Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement Bonds, Series 2023, authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance various general improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said bonds.
	Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of the County of Ocean's College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2023, authorized by a Bond Ordinance heretofore adopted to finance the Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities Project at Ocean County College in the County of Ocean, and providing for the form, maturity dates and other details of said bonds and designating a Paying Agent for said bonds.
	Authorizing approval of the Ocean County Workforce Development Board Program Year 2023 budget.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Authorizing the use of competitive contracting procedures for Human Trafficking Prevention for the OC Department of Human Services.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for New Central Avenue (C.R. 31) and North Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 639) Roundabout, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. D00S816, Agreement No. 2023-DT-BLA-311.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2023.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) General Appraisal Services; 2) Architect Services; 3) Assistant County Counsel Services; 4) General County Counsel Services; 5) Black Creek Security Maintenance Agreement; 6) Voting Machine Equipment, Software Licensing, Consumables and Related Services; 7) NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System; and 8) County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/11/2023 for the payroll period of 9/14/2023 through 9/27/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,096,679.88.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the 2024 On-Call Traffic Signal Maintenance Contract, Ocean County.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 2023, Ocean Township.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #54 (Midstreams Road-Coolidge Drive), Brick Township.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 9/20/2023 approving Ordinance Number 2023-16, from the Borough of Lakehurst, where the Ordinance would pertain to roads under the jurisdiction of the County of Ocean, to reflect the correct location for County Road #2 (Lake Street).

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SIGN BLANKS AND SIGN MATERIALS NO. II to Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC; National Highway Products, Inc.; and Signs Lab LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-168)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of 12TH HOLE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE to River Front Recycling & Aggregate, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of $147,552.70 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $20,000.00). (B2023-170CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE BALLISTIC SHIELD to Dynamic Defense Technologies LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-172)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: BUCKET TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-174)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LONG TERM SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR COGENERATION SYSTEM AT THE COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX NO. II to Foley, Incorporated, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-178)
	Rejecting all bids received for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE GENERATOR AND LIGHT TOWERS as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Estock Piping Co., LLC for the project entitled OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE WEST WING STEAM-TO-HOT WATER CONVERSION, a decrease to the contract in the amount of $72,210.14. (B2021-45CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying the firm of C & S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services for Ocean County Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, Ocean County, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2028.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Commercial Technology Contractors, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 23-TELE-45460) to provide new fiber connections at the OC Northern Recycling Center Campus for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $46,271.23.
	Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment Services for the $2,100,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2023.
	Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment Services for the $53,000,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2023.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Consolidated Steel & Aluminum Fence Co., Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 88680) to provide fencing services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $63,210.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $10,965.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,900.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,095.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T & M Associates to provide Energy Consulting Services associated with additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount not to exceed $57,403.00. (QP2023-100)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Toms River Senior Center to provide additional Social Support Services and National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $26,689.00. (CC2023-17)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide additional Congregate Meal Services and Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $185,248.00. (CC2023-18)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with the Ocean County Board of Social Services to provide additional Adult Protective Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $220,367.00. (CC2023-21)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Brick Township to provide additional Congregate Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $27,215.00. (CC2023-24)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Lakewood Community Services, Corp. to provide additional Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $84,351.00. (CC2023-26)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Community Health Law Project to provide additional Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $21,564.00. (CC2023-27)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide additional Social Support Services and National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $46,544.00. (CC2023-29)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Interfaith Health & Support Services to provide additional National Family Caregiver Support Program Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $8,000.00. (CC2023-33)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Two, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts with Inspire-NJ a New Jersey Nonprofit Corporation to provide additional Congregate Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $54,428.00. (CC2023-40)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Child and Adolescent Grief Programming for the OC Department of Human Services, to reflect the correct term of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023 with the option to extend for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, and to specifically delineate the requisite mandatory minimum insurance coverage. (CC2023-75)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide Child and Adolescent Trauma Programming for the OC Department of Human Services, to reflect the correct term of 5/1/2023 through 12/31/2023 with the option to extend for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, and to specifically delineate the requisite mandatory minimum insurance coverage. (CC2023-74)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Phase 2A and 2B, 5 lane section, Cross Street (C.R. 526) Reconstruction, Augusta Boulevard to East Veterans Highway (C.R. 528), Jackson and Lakewood Townships, in an amount not to exceed $709,326.62. (QP2023-50)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. 4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Township of Toms River, an increase in the amount not to exceed $39,702.43. (QP2021-121)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Adam G. Nappi as a full-time Assistant Fire Marshal for an initial term to expire 1/14/2024.
	Appointing Jennifer L. Kuhn, Jackson as a member of the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE to fill the unexpired term of Martin E. Flemming, III, term to expire 2/18/2026.
	Reappointing Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River; Megan O'Keefe, Toms River; Maria LaFace, Toms River and Kelli Ann Dixon, Toms River as members of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 10/23/2026.
	Reappointing Ronald L. Rosetto, Toms River as a member of the OC VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 10/31/2027.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Monmouth County Resolution #2023-0773 authorizing the execution of Small Wireless Facility Right-of-Way Agreements in Monmouth County.
	Stafford Township Resolution No. 2023-309 supporting the Ocean County Board of Commissioners in requesting Ocean County representation on the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities.
	Barnegat Township opposing Mask and COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates by the State of New Jersey.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 10/12/2023.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2023.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 8/22/2023.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Notice of 10/19/2023.
	OC Shade Tree Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2023.
	OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2023.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2023.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ Board of Public Utilities letter dated 10/12/2023 regarding Ocean County representation on the Board of Public Utilities.
	Borough of Mantoloking letter dated 10/16/2023 in support of the Barnegat Bay Dredge Sediment Plan.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


